



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 483/2025**

HONASA CONSUMER LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Udayvir Rana, Adv.
(through VC)
(M- 9910657461)
(udayvir.rana@remfry.com)

versus

CLOUD WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rahul Khandelwal &
Mr. Shitesh Narayan, Advs.
(through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL), SUDHIR KUMAR
SIROHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **28.04.2026**

Again the additional affidavit of admission/denial of defendant is not on record and ld. counsel for the defendant submits that he filed it today, even the costs imposed vide order dated 16.01.2026 has been paid today morning by ld. counsel for the defendant and the same was to be paid within a week.

Today again, the matter has to be adjourned due to conduct of the defendant, therefore the adjournment costs of Rs. 10,000/- is imposed upon the defendant to be payable to the plaintiff within a week and with direction to the defendant that the additional affidavit of admission/denial must be on record before the next date of hearing.

The joint schedule of documents be also filed before the next date of hearing.

List the matter for admission-denial and marking of exhibits

on 02.09.2026.



I.A. 7172/2026 (u/O XI Rule 1(5) of Commercial Courts Act)

No reply has been filed by the defendant till date and the time period of four weeks to file the reply as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 19.03.2026 has already expired.

**SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 28, 2026/jr

Click here to check corrigendum, if any